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LUKEM       SCHOOL 

MAKENI-VILLA, LUSAKA. Cell:0777-772550,  0965-667487 & 0974-722550. E-mail: lukemschool1@gmail.com 

“SATWANT ROAD CAMPUS” 

27th November, 2025.  

 

Dear Parents/Guardians, 

REF:     END OF YEAR UPDATE  

As we draw Term 3 to a close, we extend our sincere appreciation to all the learners, 

parents/guardians, and staff for their continued dedication, hard work and 

partnership throughout the term. This term has been marked by meaningful 

academic progress, active participation in school activities and a strong sense of 

community. 

Please take note of the following:  

1. 2025 ACTIVITIES 

You may wish to note that the school had a successful Pyjamas day, a 

successful spelling competition, a successful career’s day, a successful sports 

day, successful trips to the Zambia National Broadcasting corporation, 

Kalimba reptile park, the Meteorological department, fun factory and a 

successful graduation ceremony. These activities would not have been a 

success without your support. May God bless you abundantly.   

2. END OF TERM 3 EXAMS 

 The end of term examinations will run from Monday 1st December to 

Friday 5th December, 2025.  

 The school will operate on a half day basis (08:00hrs-12:30hrs) from 

Monday 1st December to Friday 5th December, 2025. 

 Friday 5th December, 2025 will be the pupils’ last day in school.  
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END OF TERM 3 EXAMINATION TIME-TABLE 

 
     

 TIME-TABLE 

NURSERY & LOWER PRIMARY 

 

(BABY CLASS-GRADE 4) 

UPPER PRIMARY &  SECONDARY 

                                   

GRADES 5 & 6 FORM 1 

 

DATE  

1ST  

SESSION 

2ND  

SESSION 

1ST  

SESSION  

2ND  

SESSION  

1ST  

SESSION 

 

2ND  

SESSION 

 

MON. 1th      

DECEMBER 

ICT (Pract. G1) 

SCIENC(G2)  

Math/Sci (Rec) 

HW (G3&4) 

 

READING 

 (Rec-G4) 

 

SOCIAL 

STUDIES 

 

ICT(Theo) 

READING 

 

BIOLOGY 

 

 COMMERCE 

 

TUE. 2nd      

DECEMBER 

S.S (G2) 

SCIENCE (G3,4) 

CTS (Rec) 

ENGLISH (Rec) 

(Rec&G1) 

S. S (G3,4) 

ICT (Pract. G2) 

 

CTS 

(HE/EA/TS)  

 

SP 2 

 

 

ICT (Pract.) 

 

        

       CIVIC 

EDUCATION 

WED. 3rd   

DECEMBER 

MATHS (G2-G4)  

H/W (Rec)  

Maths/Sci (G1) 

ICT (Theo) G3&4 

HW (G1&2) 

ICT(Prac.G5)         

SP 1(G6) 

INTEGRATED 

SCIENCE 

MATHS         X 

 

THUR. 4th    

DECEMBER 

ICT (Pract. G3) 

CINYANJA 

(G1,2,4) 

CINYANJA    

(Rec & G3) 

ICT (Pract. G4) 

ENGLISH(G2) 

 

 

MATHS  

 

 

CINYANJA 

 

 

 

ACCOUNTS 

 

 

 

       X 

FRI. 5th  

DECEMBER  

  

CTS (G1-G4)     

ICT (Pract. Rec) 

Theory (G1) 

ENGLISH (G3&4) 

ICT 

(Theory-Rec & 2) 

 

ENGLISH 

HW 

ICT(Prac.G6) 

SP1(G5) 

 

ENGLISH 

 

       

COMPUTER 

     STUDIES       

 

3. OUTSTANDING BALANCES: FINAL REMINDER 

All outstanding balances should be settled immediately. Pupils with balances 

will not be allowed to write the end of term exams.  

 

4. OPEN DAY  

Collection of Report Forms will take place on Wednesday 10th December, 

2025 from 8:00 to 13:00 hrs. Kindly observe time. 
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5. HOLIDAY ASSIGNMENT 

Children will be given holiday assignments as we always do. Please supervise 

them and append your signatures once done. This work should be submitted 

on the first day of opening. 

 

6. OPENING DAY (TERM 1) 

The school will re-open on Monday 5th January, 2026.  

7. SCHOOL REQUIREMENTS 

Each pupil should submit the school requirements upon reporting as 

summarised below: 

 

 

8. SCHOOL FEES STRUCTURE - 2026 

 Tuition fees have been slightly adjusted upward. This adjustment has been 

necessitated by the rising cost of living in the past two years. 

 Siblings discount (50% on school fees for the last child) is available for 

enrolment of four or more siblings at the school. 

 All Lukem school returning students in form 1 will be given a 10% discount on 

tuition fee in term 1, 2026.  

You are advised to start making payments into the LUKEM SCHOOL Account # 

9130002688178 STANBIC BANK as soon as you can. 

 Nursery Lower Primary Upper Primary Secondary 

Ream of paper/Year 1 1 1 1 

Rolls of Tissue/Term 5 5 5 5 

Liquid soap/Term 1 1 1 1 

Baby wipes/Term  1 0 0 0 

Clear bag 1 1 1 1 

Exercise Books 10 12 14 10 

Packet of Crayons 1 1 1 1 

  Rubber, Ruler, Sharpener 1 1 1 1 

Maths Set 0 0 1 1 

Junior Dictionary 0 0 1 1 

Pencils 10 10 Enough Enough 

Pens 0 0 Enough Enough 

Good news Bible 0 0 0 1 
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          Tuition fees per term: 

 Nursery   (Baby to Reception): K 3, 000.00   

 Primary   (Grade 1 to 7):              K 3, 250.00  

 Secondary (Form 1-4):  K 3, 500.00  

 PTA    : K150.00 (yearly)  

                                             Lunch (Optional): 

PER DAY PER MONTH PER TERM 

K40.00 K600.00 K1,500.00 

 

                                             Transport per term (Optional): 

 PLACE 

 

ONE WAY PICK-UP &  

DROP-OFF 

SATWANT ROAD K750 K1,200 

FIFTY FIVE ROAD K850 K1,300 

MUJOMBA – KILIMANJARO K850 K1,300 

ST. MONICA – ZAMBIA/ZAIRE – PETRODA  K900 K1,350 

KANYAMA POLICE/MOSQUE ROAD K950 K1,400 

JOHN LAING/MAKENI ROAD   K1,000 K1,500 

LOS ANGELES(Geo-Gate)         K1,000 K1,500 

LOS ANGELES(Lady Diana/Total F.Station)         K1,050 K1,600 

LOS ANGELES(Chi-Road)         K1,100 K1,700 

KAVINDELE   K1,000  K1,500 

7070 ROAD  

(Between Makeni & Mumbwa Road) 

 

K950 

 

K1,400 

7070 ROAD 

(Between Mumbwa & Mungwi Road) 

                           

K1,050               

                          

K1,600 

7070 ROAD 

(Between Mungwi Rd & Kasupe turn off) 

              

K1,150 

                  

K1,800 

7070 ROAD 

(After Kasupe Turn off/Barlastone) 

 

K1,300 

 

K2,000 

MUMBWA ROAD (Up to Rosedale) K1,050 K1,600 

MUMBWA ROAD (Livonia Mall) K1,000 K1,500 

MUMBWA ROAD (Litroz School) K1,050 K1,600 

OTHER AREAS TBA TBA 
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We wish you good health and restful festive season. Our administration offices will be 

operating from 08:00hrs to 12:30hrs, Monday to Friday except public holidays.  

We look forward to seeing our learners back in school next term in the year 2026. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

  

MUKUKA GIVESON  (Mr.)                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Head Teacher 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WE BELIEVE IN EXCELLENCE 


